In connection with the sale of the shares in NEAT IDEAS LIMITED, Doncaster/Great Britain, on
31 December 1995 guarantees were given to the buyer in the maximum amount of GBP 10,000,000.
No claims were made against the former KAISER + KRAFT GmbH, Germany, from these guarantees in
the time up to the audit. The guarantee obligations will exist until 30 June 2002.

70

Other ®nancial obligations

DM '000

thereof to
af®liated

companies

Obligations under lease agreements
payable 1999 ..... 15,763 2,121
payable 2000 ± 2003..... 32,912 16
payable 2004 and later ..... 49,393 0

98,068 2,137
Purchase obligations under capital investments payable 1999 ..... 131 0

98,199 2,137

Stuttgart, 30 July 1999

TAKKT AG
Management Board

Gayer Milanello Vogel Dr. Zimmermann

71

Development of the Consolidated Fixed Assets of the TAKKT Group, Stuttgart, Business Year
1998 (pro forma)

Cost of acquisition/manufacturing

Status on

1 January

1998

Currency

adjustment

Changes

within the

consoli-

dated

companies Additions Transfers Retirements

Status on 31

December

1998

DM '000 DM '000 DM '000 DM '000 DM '000 DM '000 DM '000

I. Intangible assets
Concessions and industrial

property rights ..... 66,599 (3,671) 0 2,327 1,364 110 66,509
Goodwill ..... 18,866 (1,195) 0 81,345 0 0 99,016
Downpayments made ..... 1,676 0 0 552 (1,364) 0 864
Goodwill from capital

consolidation ..... 88,969 0 0 40,346 0 0 129,315

Total intangible assets . . . . . 176,110 (4,866) 0 124,570 0 110 295,704

II. Tangible assets
Land and buildings, facilities on

third-party premises, and
installations in rented
premises ..... 36,088 (901) 3,651 9,839 0 5 48,672

Technical equipment and
machines ..... 6,299 0 0 469 (3) 46 6,719

Plant and of®ce equipment. . . . 37,755 (656) 3,101 4,866 54 3,001 42,119
Downpayments made and work

in progress ..... 7 0 0 66 (51) 0 22

Total tangible assets..... 80,149 (1,557) 6,752 15,240 0 3,052 97,532

III. Financial assets
Shares in af®liated companies. . 50 0 0 0 0 0 50
Investments held as ®xed

assets ..... 140 0 0 0 0 0 140

Total ®nancial assets ..... 190 0 0 0 0 0 190

256,449 (6,423) 6,752 139,810 0 3,162 393,426

72

Accumulated depreciation

Status on

1 January

1998

Currency

adjustment

Changes

within the

consolidated

companies Additions

Set-off

goodwill Retirements Appreciation

Status on

31 December

1998

DM '000 DM '000 DM '000 DM '000 DM '000 DM '000 DM '000 DM '000

I. Intangible assets
Concessions and

industrial property
rights..... 52,950 (2,973) 0 2,475 0 102 0 52,350

Goodwill ..... 6219 (657) 0 1,984 0 0 0 7,546
Downpayments made . . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Goodwill from capital

consolidation ..... 37,607 0 0 0 7,155 0 0 44,762

Total intangible assets 96,776 (3,630) 0 4,459 7,155 102 0 104,658

II. Tangible assets
Land and buildings,

facilities on third-party
premises, and
installations in rented
premises ..... 10,786 (86) 238 1,711 0 4 0 12,645

Technical equipment and
machines ..... 4,770 0 0 553 0 46 0 5,277

Plant and of®ce
equipment ..... 23,865 (366) 1,938 5,802 0 2,741 0 28,498

Downpayments made
and work in progress . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total tangible assets. . 39,421 (452) 2,176 8,066 0 2,791 0 46,420

III. Financial assets
Shares in af®liated

companies ..... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0